

No. 03-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

EMPAGRAN, S.A., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JANET L. MCDAVID*
JEFFREY H. BLATTNER
JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
WILLIAM H. JOHNSON
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF U.S. ANTITRUST JURISDICTION CONFLICTS WITH CONGRESS’ INTENT.....	7
A. The Concerns Prompting the FTAIA Were the Expansive Reach of U.S. Law and the Uncertainty of Application.....	8
B. The Intent to Limit Jurisdiction Is Clear ..	11
1. The Sponsors Intended for the FTAIA to Limit the Reach of U.S. Antitrust Law	11
2. The Witnesses Well-Understood the Jurisdiction-Limiting Effects of the FTAIA.....	12
3. The D.C. Circuit Misconstrued the Committee Reports As Evincing an Intent to Expand Rather Than Narrow U.S. Antitrust Jurisdiction	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS THE ALLOCATION OF ANTITRUST JURISDICTION INTENDED BY CONGRESS.	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>CASES:</i>	
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	3
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002).....	16, 19
<i>Dominicus Americana Bohio v. Gulf & Western Industries, Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	3
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001).....	16
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	3
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	3
<i>United States v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 753 (D.N.J. 1949)	3
<i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927).....	3
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Trinko</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004).....	28
<i>STATUTES:</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 4	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, 15 U.S.C. § 6a.....	<i>passim</i>
 <i>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-924 (1982)	14
<i>Hearings on H.R. 2326 Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearing on S. 795 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	<i>passim</i>
127 Cong. Rec. H779 (daily ed. Mar. 4, 1981)	13
127 Cong. Rec. 3538 (Mar. 4, 1981)	11
128 Cong. Rec. 18952 (Aug. 3, 1982).....	12, 24
 <i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
Edward D. Cavanaugh, <i>The FTAIA and Subject Matter Jurisdiction over Foreign Transactions under the Antitrust Laws: The New Frontier in Antitrust Litigation</i> , 56 S.M.U. L. Rev. 2151 (Fall 2003)	5
<i>International Competition Policy Advisory Comm. Final Report</i> (Dep't of Justice 2000) < http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/icpac/final-report.htm >	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Karen O’Brien, <i>Giving Rise to a Claim: Is FTAA’s Section 6a(2) an Antitrust Plaintiff’s Key to the Courthouse Door?</i> , 9 Sw. J.L. & Trade Am. 421 (2002-2003).....	4
James R. Atwood & Kingman Brewster, <i>Antitrust and American Business Abroad</i> (1997).....	10
Patti Waldmeir, <i>Should America Be the World’s Price-Fixing Policeman?</i> , Fin. Times, Dec. 22, 2003	22
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	5
William J. Kolasky, <i>United States and European Competition Policy: Are There More Differences Than We Care to Admit?</i> < http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/10999.htm >	28
